surface rights rental agreements covering a period of 25 years -- 656 Ha from the Melchor Ocampo
municipality and an adjacent 160 Ha from the local Ejido.

Following the completion of the ETJ/MIA process a number of other registrations and local/state permits
are required in advance of various site development stages and the start of commercial production. These
include:

• “Water Use” – Comisión de Agua (National Water Commission or CONAGUA). The company
initiated the hydrogeological studies required for this permit in 2022

• “Explosives Use” – Covers projected explosives requirements and design of explosives storage
facilities.

• “Exploration Permits” – As required when surface disturbances are created for site drilling
purposes.

• “Construction Permits” – Obtained from the local municipality.

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case (after-tax) NPV for the Project using the following
variables – metal price/recovery, initial CAPEX and total OPEX.  Table 7 and Figure 1 summarize the
sensitivity analysis results.  As illustrated the Project NPV is most sensitive to changes in metal
price/recovery and less sensitive to initial CAPEX and OPEX.

Page 11 of 14

Table 7 - Sensitivity Analysis (5% discount / after-tax)

NPV ($million) Input Factor

Input -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

Metal Prices/Recovery 37 75 113 151 188 226 264

OPEX 209 189 170 151 131 112 92

CAPEX 162 158 154 151 147 143 139

Figure 1 – Sensitivity Analysis of Project NPV (5% discount / after-tax)

Project Opportunities

The PEA identifies several project opportunities to further enhance project economics. These include:

• The known zones of gold mineralization appear to remain open both laterally and at depth.

• Additional metallurgical testwork should allow for a more complete understanding of the gold

recovery versus crush size relationships for different areas of the deposit and potential

improvements in overall gold extraction via optimization of the processing parameters

• Based on preliminary testwork there appears to be potential to leach sulphide mineralization at